

**Case No. 22-11232-AA**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID WILLIAMS, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RECKITT BENCKISER LLC and RB HEALTH (US) LLC,  
Defendants-Appellees,

THEODORE H. FRANK,  
Objector-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

No. 1:20-cv-23564-MGC

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC  
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Martha A. Geer  
Mark R. Sigmon  
Patrick M. Wallace  
Milberg Coleman Bryson  
Phillips Grossman, PLLC  
900 W. Morgan Street  
Raleigh, NC 27603  
(919) 600-5000  
[mgeer@milberg.com](mailto:mgeer@milberg.com)  
[msigmon@milberg.com](mailto:msigmon@milberg.com)  
[pwallace@milberg.com](mailto:pwallace@milberg.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**No. 22-11232-AA**  
**Theodore H. Frank v. David Williams, *et al.***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT RULE 35-5(c) STATEMENT .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
ISSUES WARRANTING EN BANC CONSIDERATION.....	1
PRIOR PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF THE CASE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH LONGSTANDING SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY AND IS UNSUPPORTED BY DECISIONS OF THIS COURT OR ANY OTHER CIRCUIT. ....	7
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION THAT APPELLANT-OBJECTOR HAD ARTICLE III STANDING TO APPEAL CONFLICTS WITH <i>TRANSUNION</i> .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21
ATTACHMENT:	

11th Circuit Opinion dated April 12, 2023



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Disability Ass’n, Inc. v. Chmielarz</i> , 289 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....	14, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	5
<i>Dapeer v. Neutrogena Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 1366 (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....	5
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	16
<i>Duran v. Carruthers</i> , 885 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Durrett v. Housing Auth. of the City of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	13
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>In re Consolidated Non-Filing Ins. Fee Litig.</i> , 431 Fed. Appx. 835 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>In Re Flint Water Cases</i> , 63 F.4th 486 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	18

*Kozlowski v. Coughlin*,  
871 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 12

*Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland*,  
478 U.S. 501 (1986) ..... 1, 8, 9, 10-14

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 5, 6

*Pelzer v. Vassalle*,  
655 F. App’x 352 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 12

*Pottinger v. City of Miami*,  
805 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 1, 7, 9

*Prado-Steiman v. Bush*,  
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*Smith v. Sch. Bd. of Concordia Par.*,  
906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 13

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016) ..... 13

*Toback v. GNC Holdings, Inc., No. 13-80526-CIV*,  
2013 WL 5206103 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2013) ..... 5

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
210 L. Ed. 2d 568, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 1, 16-18

*Trichell v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.*,  
964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 17, 18

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
577 U.S. 442 (2016) ..... 16

*United States v. Armour & Co.*,  
402 U.S. 673 (1971) ..... 9

**Other**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 7, 12, 14
